CHAPTER 388—S. F. No. 1065

An act relating to construction of sheriff's certificates in certain mortgage foreclosures.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Construction of certain mortgage foreclosures—certificates.—In all foreclosures of mortgages by advertisement before January 1, 1875, where the sheriff's certificate was duly recorded prior to that date, if two persons are named in said certificate as purchasers, only one of whom subsequently conveyed or attempted to convey the property described in said certificate, it shall be prima facie presumed that such person who later conveyed or attempted to convey was the only person intended to be named in such certificate as a purchaser, and that any other person named as a purchaser in such certificate was named by inadvertent mistake.
- Sec. 2. Not to apply to pending actions.—This act shall not apply to any action or proceeding now pending in any court affecting the validity or construction of any such certificate.

Approved April 23, 1941.

CHAPTER 389-S. F. No. 1223

An act relating to disposal of stolen and abandoned property by the Bureau of Criminal Apprehension.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Bureau of Criminal Apprehension to restore stolen property to owner.—That the Bureau of Criminal Apprehension shall make every effort for a period of one year after the seizure or recovery of abandoned or stolen property to return such property to the lawful owner or to the sheriff of the county from which it was stolen.
- Sec. 2. Disposition of unclaimed property.—Any such property held by such Bureau for more than one year, in case the owner cannot be found or if it cannot be determined from what county the property was stolen, shall be sold at public auction by the superintendent of the Bureau or his agent, after two weeks' published notice thereof in a legal newspaper in Ramsey County, stating the time and place of such sale and a list of the property to be sold.